

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 11-2055 and 11-2059

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JEANNE PAHLS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MATTHEW THOMAS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

JEANNE PAHLS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KERRY SHEEHAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
(C. LEROY HANSEN, U.S.D.J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Catherine Crump
Christopher A. Hansen
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2606

Laura Schauer Ives
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Mexico
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 243-0046

Philip B. Davis
814 Marquette N.W.
Albuquerque, N.M. 87102
(505) 242-1904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALSvi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. Factual Background 4

 II. Procedural History 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The District Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment Because There Are Material Facts In Dispute And Evidence Construed In Plaintiffs’ Favor Would Enable A Reasonable Jury To Conclude That Defendants Engaged In Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination. 18

Dispute over Personal Responsibility 20

Defendants’ Security Rationale 23

Defendants’ Private Property Rationale 24

Conclusion 26

 II. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Defendants Personally Engaged In Viewpoint Discrimination In Violation Of The First Amendment..... 27

 A. First Amendment Law Forbidding Viewpoint Discrimination On Speech Was Clearly Established At The Time Of The Event And Would Put A Reasonable Official On Notice That Disparate

Treatment Of Protestors Based On Their Viewpoint Was Unlawful.	27
B. The District Court Properly Found That A Reasonable Jury Could Disbelieve Defendants’ Purported Private Property and Security Rationales.	32
1. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That The Specific Restrictions Imposed Did Not Actually Serve Defendant’s Proffered Interest In Safety.....	33
2. A Reasonable Jury Could Conclude That Defendants’ Proffered Private Property Justification Was Pretextual.	37
C. Defendants Are Personally Responsible For The Viewpoint-Discriminatory Practices That Caused Restrictions On Plaintiffs’ Speech.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	41
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	28
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	42, 45
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	10
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir.1997)	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	30
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 26, 42, 45
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Garrett v. Stratman</i> , 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Glasson v. City of Louisville</i> , 518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975).....	29

<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	35
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	27
<i>Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959)	28, 29
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	30

<i>Pinkerton v. Colo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 563 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny County</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3rd Cir. 2011)	41
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10, 27, 41
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	30, 33, 40, 41
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	42
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	27
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (
